

SPEED NATION Banff Sunshine Village SBX NorAm Cup

SBX NORAM TRAINING: January 10th, 2024 SBX NORAM TIME TRIALS & FINALS: January 11th, 2024 SBX NORAM HOLISTIC FORMAT: January 12th, 2024











SPEED NATION SUNSHINE VILLAGE

Banff Sunshine Village is the first Snowboard Cross stop of the Speed Nation SBX Tour.

Speed Nation SBX Sunshine Village brings together the best SBX athletes in North America to compete in a Snowboard Cross event in two days.

THE RESORT

At Banff Sunshine Village you'll feel a world away, without the hassle of complicated directions. Banff Sunshine Village is conveniently located just 135 km (80 miles) west of the Calgary International Airport and only 8 km (5 miles) west of Banff on the Trans-Canada Highway (#1). Banff Sunshine Village, famous for Canada's Best Snow and three mountains which offer skiers and snowboarders more than 3,500 acres to play on features and runs ranging from easy greens to the hardest double blacks.

A team of expert builders will complete the building of the Sunshine Village NorAm track with oversight provided by Canada Snowboard and Alberta Snowboard.

ATHLETES REGISTRATION

Please note that registration fees do not include Lift Tickets.

DESCRIPTION	TOTAL
Race 1	\$ 175.00
Race 2	\$ 175.00
Race 1 & 2	\$ 325.00

Registration Deadline

Online registration will close at 12:00 PM January 8th, 2024. There will be no in-person registration.

International Athletes Notice

In order to confirm your registration, the Event Organizers need to receive a written confirmation from your National Snowboard Association confirming that you are in good standing, prior to your arrival at the event. The confirmation letter can be submitted by email to: registration@albertasnowboarding.com

Note: A valid FIS License is required to register.

Eligibility

Competitors must meet the following age limit in order to compete:

SBX - 15 years+ by December 31, 2023











Competitors must also hold a valid FIS License. Canadian athletes can purchase FIS license, SAIP insurance and Provincial or Territorial Snowboard Association Membership before registering through your Provincial or Territorial Association.

For more information visit <u>Canada Snowboard Website:</u> <u>https://www.canadasnowboard.ca/en/ms/membership/ridermemberships/</u>

Athlete Registration is online **HERE** -

https://snowreg.com/#!/events/speed-nation-sbx-noram-sunshine-january-2024

Lift Ticket

Athlete Lift Tickets: \$115 per day

To book these rates, please email the team at vip@skibanff.com 72 hours before pickup.

Coaches Lift Tickets: Only coaches that are registered will be provided with complimentary lift tickets to coach and must have at least 5 athletes registered (ratio 5:1).

Tickets must be ordered in advance to receive the discounted price. Coach/athlete ratio will be confirmed at that point. Order form can be found HERE: http://www.albertasnowboarding.com/events/events resources/event-notices-registration/

CANADIAN COACHES REGISTRATION

All Canadian coaches at events must register and meet the Canadian Minimum Coach Certification Standards.

To ensure you fully understand the certification requirements, review the <u>Coach Minimum Standards Policy:</u>

https://www.canadasnowboard.ca/files/Canada_Snowboard_CSCP_Scope_of_Practice_Policy_EN_APPROVED2021.pdf

Coaches Online Registration will close at 12:00 PM January 8th, 2024. There will be no in-person registration.

Coaches Registration is online HERE:

https://snowreg.com/#!/events/speed-nation-sbx-noram-sunshine-january-2024

REFUND POLICY

Event Registration Fee refunds require the approval of the Alberta Snowboard Executive Director and follow the <u>FIS NorAM Cup Refund Rules</u> (Section B, NAC 7). https://assets.fis-ski.com/image/upload/v1623762859/fis-prod/assets/CoC Rules SB FS FK __2021 __22 marked __up.pdf

Request for refund must be submitted by email to: registration@albertasnowboarding.com Credit card refunds must be processed via card transaction credit.











Lift Tickets are not refundable.

SANCTION

Alberta Snowboard, Canada Snowboard and the International Ski Federation sanction Speed Nation Banff Sunshine Village as a FIS North American Cup.

RULES & REGULATIONS

Certified helmets are mandatory for all training and competitions. Competitions are run in accordance with the FIS and NorAm rules. Detailed rules are available https://assets.fis-ski.com/image/upload/v1603353629/fis-prod/assets/document-library/fs-sb-fk-documents/Specifications for CC JP NC FS SB FK Competiton Equipment 2021.pdf

ACCOMMODATION

Sunshine Mountain Lodge - 25% off best available rate, Room availability will be on a first-come, first-serve basis.

The Sunshine Village main office/group service contact for lodging is <u>VIP@skibanff.com</u> The phone number is 403-762-6501

TRAVEL

Banff Sunshine Village is conveniently located just 135 km (80 miles) west of the Calgary International Airport and only 8 km (5 miles) west of Banff on the Trans-Canada Highway (#1). More information on the Sunshine Village <u>GETTING HERE</u> website. https://www.skibanff.com/getting_here

EVENT OFFICE

Location - Old Gondola Sliver near the Daycare

Schedule:

January 10th: 8h00 - 15h00 January 11th: 9h00 - 16h00 January 12th: 9h00 - 14h00

* hours subject to change

TEAM CAPTAIN MEETINGS

Location - Old Gondola Sliver near the Daycare











Schedule:

January 10th: 15h30 January 11th: 16h30 * hours subject to change

PRIZE MONEY

\$1000 cash will be awarded to athletes on the NORAM podium for 1st, 2nd & 3rd place per day and per gender.

OFFICIALS | VOLUNTEERS

If you are interested in being part of the team, as a volunteer, contact the organizing committee at register HERE:
https://snowreg.com/#!/events/speed-nation-sbx-noram-sunshine-january-2024

NOTE: All Volunteers and Officials on site will need to be members of their Provincial or Territorial Snowboard Association and be, at least, Snowboard Official Level 1. To know more about the Canada Snowboard Officials Program, click <u>HERE</u> https://www.canadasnowboard.ca/en/programs/technical/officials/

EVENT SCHEDULE

Wednesday, January 10th: SBX Training

8h00 - 14h30	Event Office Open
10h00 - 11:30	Official SBX Training (Morning)
13h00 - 14h30	Official SBX Training (Afternoon)
15h30P	Team Captains Meeting

^{*}inspection is the first 15 minutes of training blocks

Thursday, January 11th: SBX Time Trials & Training

8h00 - 15h00	Event Office Open
9h30 - 10h00	Inspection
10h00 - 10h45	Training
11h00	Qualifications
13h00	Finals
30 min after finals	Awards
16h30	Team Captains Meeting

Friday, January 12th: SBX Holistic Format

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
8h00 – 15h00	Event Office Open
9h30 - 10h00	Inspection
10h00 – 10h45	Training
11h00	Qualification Heat Rounds If
	Necessary
13h00	Holistic Format











30 min after finals	Awards

*note: the schedule is subject to change due to weather conditions, jury decisions, etc.

JURY

Technical Delegate:

Chief of Competition:

Referee:

Jeff Lange
TBC
TBC

Event Administration: Erin Ashbacher Canada Snowboard Representative: Vinnie Stadnyk

CONTACT

ERIN ASHBACHER | ALBERTA SNOWBOARDING

Alberta Snowboard Event Coordinator www.albertasnowboarding.com registration@albertasnowboarding.com

VINNIE STADNYK | CANADA SNOWBOARD

Canada Snowboard Event Coordinator www.canadasnowboard.ca vinnie.stadnyk@csf.ca









